RatingsDirect®

Research Update:

Croatia-Based Zagrebacki Holding Rating Lowered To 'B-' From 'B+' Following Downgrade Of City Of Zagreb; Outlook Stable

October 1, 2020

Rating Action Overview

- On Sept. 25, 2020, we downgraded the City of Zagreb, sole owner of Zagrebacki Holding d.o.o (ZGH), to 'BB-' from 'BB'.
- We believe that, although Zagreb will continue to support ZGH, its ability to do so has diminished as a result of COVID-19-related shortfalls in tax revenue and additional reconstruction costs following the March earthquakes.
- We are therefore lowering our long-term issuer credit on ZGH to 'B-' from 'B+'.
- The stable outlook reflects our expectation Zagreb's willingness to provide extraordinary support to ZGH will remain very high, and that ZGH will maintain its liquidity position and continue rolling over short-term debt.

Rating Action Rationale

The City of Zagreb's ability to support ZHG has diminished significantly. This is a consequence of the city's COVID-19-related shortfalls in tax revenue and additional reconstruction costs following the March earthquakes. Furthermore, we consider Zagreb's liquidity as weak given the little cash available and limited access to capital markets. For more information see "City of Zagreb Downgraded To 'BB-' On Reconstruction Costs; Outlook Negative," published on Sept. 25, 2020, on RatingsDirect.

The COVID-19 pandemic and consequences of the March earthquake continue to put pressure on ZGH's stand-alone credit quality, but we expect metrics will gradually recover. We forecast S&P Global Ratings-adjusted EBITDA of about Croatian kuna (HRK) 165 million in 2020, down from HRK401 million in 2019, translating into funds from operations (FFO) to debt of 0.7%, down from 7.5% in 2019. However, we expect ZGH's EBITDA will recover to 2019 levels by 2021, with S&P Global Ratings-adjusted FFO to debt reaching 5%-10% thanks to stabilizing operating conditions,

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Emeline Vinot

Paris (33) 1-4075-2569 emeline.vinot @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACTS

Renata Gottliebova

Dublin +353 1 568 0608 renata.gottliebova @spglobal.com

Elena Anankina, CFA

Moscow (7) 495-783-4130 elena.anankina @spglobal.com

S&P Global Ratings

gas supply market liberalization, and proposed waste tariff increases. We continue to assess ZGH's stand-alone credit profile (SACP) at 'ccc+', reflecting its weak stand-alone metrics and liquidity.

ZGH's liquidity remains weak, but we expect no further deterioration. In line with its previous behavior, ZGH continues to rely on short-term bank debt, and we understand that long-term bank lines may not be available in Croatia. Still, the company demonstrates sound relationships with domestic banks, and has managed to extend all of its short-term rolling credit lines despite the difficult market conditions. Its HRK70 million short-term loan maturing in December 2020 is currently being refinanced through a long-term loan contracted by ZGH's water business.

Our base-case scenario for ZGH assumes no new debt moratoriums. In summer 2020, the company used an opportunity provided by the Croatian government to extend principal payments under long-term bank facilities by three months. Given the three months are up, payments of both principal and interests have resumed as normal, and we understand that the government/regulator has provided adequate compensation to the banks during this three-month period. Should ZGH take advantage of any further government moratoriums, we will assess whether compensation to banks over the extended period is adequate and if the company's move to delay payments is opportunistic or distressed.

ZGH's credit quality continues to be underpinned by our expectation of support from Zagreb. Zagreb fully owns ZGH, guarantees both the company's HRK2.3 billion bond and its long-term debt, and significantly influences key strategic decisions. ZGH implements the city's strategies through its quasi-monopolistic activities in critical infrastructure services, which include gas distribution and supply, water treatment, water supply, waste recycling, and parking provision. However, the city doesn't intervene in day-to-day business. In early September, the Croatian parliament decided that Zagreb would have to cover 20% of the significant reconstruction costs following the March earthquake. We can't rule out the possibility that ZGH will have to cover some of these costs, given their magnitude, which would lead to a debt increase. However, this scenario in not part of our base case. Nevertheless, given this possibility, we continue to assume that ZGH will be able to rely on the city's support in negotiations with the banks, helping them extend credit lines and guaranteeing long-term loans as in the past.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that ZGH will maintain its liquidity position, continue to roll over short-term debt, and won't take advantage of any further debt moratoriums. We also expect no significant changes to the group structure, the city's policy to support the company, or ZGH's stable operating performance. We forecast FFO to debt of 5%-10% in 2021 and no material debt increases.

Downside scenario

We could lower the ratings if ZGH's liquidity weakens significantly, for example if the company can't extend its bank lines or enters into debt restructuring that we would view as distressed.

We could also downgrade ZGH if we lower our ratings on Zagreb by more than two notches, but this is not our base-case scenario. A one-notch downgrade of Zagreb wouldn't affect our current rating on ZGH.

Upside scenario

We see ratings upside as limited at this time. We would upgrade ZGH if we see significant improvement in its liquidity, with no deficit in a twelve month period and reduced reliance on short-term debt. We would also expect better credit metrics on the back of a stronger operating performance thanks to increased waste tariffs and the renegotiation of short-term loans to long-term loans. This is not our base case for the next 12-18 months, however.

We could also raise the ratings if we took a similar action on the City of Zagreb.

Company Description

ZGH is a diversified multi-utility created in 2005 to streamline control over 23 existing municipal companies and raise external funding for the municipal investment program. ZGH is 100% owned by Zagreb and is the largest corporate employer in Croatia, with about 7,800 employees as of Dec. 31, 2019.

The group includes 14 branches, eight 100%-owned affiliates, and one 51%-owned affiliate. These divisions and subsidiaries have quasi-monopolistic positions in providing essential municipal services such as gas distribution and supply, water supply and sewerage, road maintenance, waste disposal, and real estate projects. As of December 2019, the group served about 1.1 million users within Zagreb County. Of the group's 23 companies, the gas distribution and supply, the water treatment division and the waste divisions represented about 55% of 2019 revenue and EBITDA.

Our Base-Case Scenario

In our base-case scenario, we assume the following:

- Real GDP in Croatia to shrink by 9.0% in 2020, and then increase by 5.3% in 2021 and 2.5% in 2022. There is no direct link with operating performance.
- We forecast total capital expenditure (capex) at HRK1.3 billion over 2019-2021. The main investments are HRK500 million a year at the holding level (including the city's waste businesses), and about HRK130 million in the water business. About HRK100 million is spent annually on the grid business for maintenance and replacement purposes. We do not include a potentially large investment in a new sewage and waste-water treatment plant, because it would occur only if ZGH secures EU funding and therefore remains highly uncertain at this stage.
- We anticipate a recovery in the waste segment once new pricing tariffs come in, which is expected in 2021.
- We don't anticipate a recovery in the gas sector, despite the switch to a fixed and variable tariff from a variable tariff because of the low tariffs for the current regulatory period (2018-2021) for gas distribution system operators.
- Corporate income tax of 18% over the 2020-2023 period.
- No dividends.
- No additional debt as a result of Zagreb's reconstruction costs.

Based on these assumptions, we arrive at the following credit measures:

- Debt to EBITDA of about 30x in 2020, falling to about 14x in 2021, and expected to recover to 2019 levels by 2022-2023;
- FFO to debt of 0.7% in 2020, slowly recovering 2019 levels by 2023;
- Broadly stable debt of about HRK5.3 billion; and
- Sustainably negative free operating cash flows from 2020.

Liquidity

We assess ZGH's liquidity as weak because its sources will exceed its uses by less than 1.2x within the next 12 months from Aug. 31, 2020.

In our view, the company still has access to domestic bank funding, demonstrated by annual refinancing of short-term credit lines and agreements to extend credit lines in periods of stress.

We understand that management is pushing financial institutions to commit to providing ZGH with long-term credit lines. This would ultimately be positive for our liquidity assessment.

The principal liquidity sources for the 12 months starting Aug. 31, 2020:

- Balance sheet cash of about HRK 160 million;
- No available long-term committed bank lines; and
- Forecast HRK230 million in cash flow from operations.

We expect the following principal liquidity uses for the same period:

- Short-term debt maturities of approximately HRK280 million;
- Capex of about HRK320 million; and
- No dividend payments.

Government Influence

The rating on ZGH incorporates one notch of uplift from the its SACP of 'ccc+'. This is based on our view of a very high likelihood that Zagreb will provide sufficient and timely extraordinary support to ZGH if needed. This reflects our assessment of the group's:

- Very important role for Zagreb given it provides the city essential municipal services such as gas supply and distribution, water supply and sewerage, road maintenance, waste disposal, and real estate projects.

Very strong link with the city, given Zagreb's strong involvement in ZGH's business strategy and budget approval, and its track record of providing support to ZGH to improve liquidity, notably through guarantees on financial debt issuance and facilitating loans. The city has also previously helped ZGH turn its short-term debt into long-term debt.

Ratings Score Snapshot

Issuer Credit Rating: B-/Stable/--

Business risk: Weak

- Country risk: Moderately High
- Industry risk: Intermediate
- Competitive position: Weak

Financial risk: Highly Leveraged

- Cash flow/Leverage: Highly Leveraged

Anchor: b

Modifiers

- Diversification/Portfolio effect: Neutral
- Capital structure: Neutral
- Liquidity: Weak (-1 notch)
- Financial policy: Neutral
- Management and governance: Fair
- Comparable rating analysis: Negative(-1 notch)

Stand-alone credit profile: ccc+

- Sovereign rating: BB-/Negative
- Likelihood of government support: Very High (+1 notch)

Related Criteria

- General Criteria: Group Rating Methodology, July 1, 2019
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology: Ratios And Adjustments, April 1, 2019
- General Criteria: Rating Government-Related Entities: Methodology And Assumptions, March 25, 2015
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Methodology And Assumptions: Liquidity Descriptors For Global Corporate Issuers, Dec. 16, 2014
- Criteria | Corporates | Industrials: Key Credit Factors For The Unregulated Power And Gas Industry, March 28, 2014
- General Criteria: Methodology: Industry Risk, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria | Corporates | Utilities: Key Credit Factors For The Regulated Utilities Industry, Nov. 19, 2013
- Criteria | Corporates | General: Corporate Methodology, Nov. 19, 2013

- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Methodology: Management And Governance Credit Factors For Corporate Entities, Nov. 13, 2012
- General Criteria: Stand-Alone Credit Profiles: One Component Of A Rating, Oct. 1, 2010

Ratings List

Downgraded		
	То	From
Zagrebacki Holding d.o.o.		
Issuer Credit Rating	B-/Stable/	B+/Negative/

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at https://www.standardandpoors.com/en_US/web/guest/article/-/view/sourceld/504352 Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column. Alternatively, call one of the following S&P Global Ratings numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow 7 (495) 783-4009.

Copyright © 2020 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.